A.3161)L ST

sectson v0,_£562 ORICINAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNTA

In the Matter of the Application of
San Jose City Lines, Inc,, reguesting
authority to alter and extend certain
routes and to increase 1ts present
basic rates of fare from seven (7)
cents cash or four (%) tokens for

)

)

)

) |

% Application No. 31611
twenty-five (25) cents to ten (10) g

)

)

)

)

cents cashior four (&) tokens for
thirty (30) cents and to establish
and adjust certain zone fares and
fure zones as more specifically
described nerein.

(The appearances are listed in
Decision No. 45479 of March 20, 1951,
in this proceeding.)

QPINION
, :

'San Jose City Lines, Inc., is a common carrier of passen-
gers by motor bus between points in an area consisting of thé.Cities
of San José and Santa Clara and certain adjacent uninéorpora%ed
territory. 3By this application, as amended, it seeks éuthorify to
extend and reroute certain lines, to increase fares, and to c;ncel
toriff rates for special or charter bus‘service. |

‘Fublic hearings were held a2t San ste‘before\COmmissioner
‘Potter and Examiner Mulgrew. .The matter was submitted on January 19,
1951, Decision No. 45479 of March 20, 1951, set this submission
agide, incorporated in the record applicant's Third Amendéd hpplica-
tion and cértain additional evidence relative to costs contained
therein, an resubnitted the matter. The proposals of applicé@t are
those which were made at the hearings; they were not changed id‘any

way by the Third Amended Application or by Decision No. 45479.

“l-




A,31611 SJ

Applicant serves rapidly growing commﬁnities. Its service
nroposals involve rerouting and extending its Santa Clara, Willow Glen
and Eurbank Lines. These proposals also inveolve avandennent of a
portion of the Burbank line and various minor ¢changes infthesrouting
of other lines. Evidence relating to the proposais wvas offered by the
applicant, by another common carrier, by the Cities of San Jose and
Santa Clara, by the represeatatives of certain civie and neighborhood
groups, and by the Commission's Transportation Dcpartmcnt.

In Santa Clara, pbe western terminus of applicant s line is
at Lincoln Street. It proposes to extend service westerly to Gould

3treet. It also proposes to estadlish a new service northerly on

Main Street to Reed Street. Applicant's superintendent testified that

the Gould Street extension could best be operated as a one-way loop
route. He said that the Main Street extension should be made from
Franklin Street. The superintendent stated that the proposed opera-
tions are designed to serve the people of Santa Clara énd contiguous
territory more effectively. The routes selected, he sald, are the

feasible operating routes.

A transportation department witness also recommended service

extensions- in Santa Clara similar to those proposed by applicant. He
suggested, nowever, that the Gould Street route be operated as a two-
way instead of a one-way loop. He alsc suggested that the Main Street
extension bYe from the intersection of Monroe and darrison Streets
rather then from Franklin and Main, and that it be terminated at Wistar
Street rather than go as far as Reed Street. The two-wa& loop opera-
tion, the department's witness said, would permit patrons to shorten
their travel time because it would not require them'to‘}ide‘around the

loop in one direction as would be the case under applicant's proposal.
Shortening of the Main Street extension, the witness sald, would reduce

bus mileage somewhat without causing any real inconvenience,

-2a




A.31611 SJ

Applicant claimed, however, that to operate the Gould

Street loop on a two-way basis would involve dangerous turns into
oncoming traffic and tend to confuse patrons becausefthe bﬁssés
would be boarded on different sldes of the street‘on‘alternate sched-
ules. Tt also claimed that the reduced mileage which wou:La result
{rom shortening the Main Street extension would not be consequential.

The City of Santa Clara and its chamber of commerce also
advocated extension of applicant's routes in that city, Tho ¢ity
attorney said that adoption of either proposal wouldfimprOVe the
service. He and the representative of the chamber of commerce also
said that consideradle further growth of the community in o westerly
direction is anticipated and that the proposed extenéions,;desirable
as they are, may well prove inadequate for the future.

No one opposed changes in the Santa Clara service in the
manner proposed by elther of the witnesses. |

In the Willow Glen area of San Jose, applicant seeks
authority to reroute and extend its lines in an endeavor to provide
the business and residential areas of that district with improved
service. Uhde; these‘proposals, applicant would directly‘serve the
main business area along Lincoln Avenue and reach tﬁefresidential
areas adjacent thereto via contemplated loon routes. Siﬁiiorly, an
extension along Meridian Road is proposed as a meano of further
improvement of the Willew Glen district service. | H

The City Attorney of San Jose and the tranoportation
department's witness agreed that adoption of these proposals would

provide needed'additional service.

3=




A.31611 I8 x

Two of appliéant's patrons said that transferring
from one line to another in traveling between the péintsfin
which they are interested would be required under tﬁe willow
Clen area proposals. They contended that this woulé noﬁ be
as satisfactory to them as the present arrangementsfand ﬂhat
they would be delayed énd inconvenienced. _

- Applicant pointed out that broad service changés
are invelved. It claimed that these changes are désigﬁed to
meet the needs of the majority of its patronms and that adop-
tion of the proposals would markedly improve the service;
available to the greater number of its passengers. |

Peerless Stages, Inc., another commen carrier of
passengers, protested against the proposed extensibn aléhg
Meridian Road for the reason that it operates along that road

in connection with its San Jose=-to=los Gatos service. It

offered to provide any additional service which may be re- -

quired by public convenience and necessity.

In the Burbank district, applicant now operates two
loops, one northerly off of lWest San Carlos Street to Fo#rest
Strect, the other southerly off of West San CarlOSEStreét Lo
Scott Strect. It seeks authority to abandon the noftherﬁ loop
aﬁd to extend the southern loop westerly along wGstisanfCarlos
to MacArthur, along MacArthur and Pioneer to Moorpdrk Avenue,
across the San Jose-los Gatos Road and back to West San Carlos
via Irving Avenue. according to applicant's superintepdent,-
the people served by the Forrest Street loop would:not&bé
greatly inconvenienced by the proposed change. The compény

claims that it is a relatively short distance to West San Carloes




A.31611 IB

Street where service would still be provided. The s.outhém loop
extension, its witness said, would provide service to‘the‘north
gate of the Santa Clara County Hospital, more completélyiserve
the Burbank business district along the San Jose-Los Gatos Road,
provide improved service for residents in the areas‘adjécent to

that business district, and establish service to the site of a

projected technical high school to be built‘across the highwa§

from the county hospital.

Thé department's witness agreed that the southern
extension would improve applicant's service. He rgcommended,
however, that the northern, or Forrest Street loop, be retained.
He pointed out that there has been continued growth in the same
general area. He claimed that it is quite possible that‘ﬁhen
the area north of West San Carlos Street is built up an exten-
sion of the Forrest Street loop could absorb increased demands
for service in that area. '

The City attorney of San Jose and the bﬁsinéSs man-
ager of the county hospital supported the proposed southern
loop extension. They corroborated applicant's representations
with regard to the need for added service in that area and
urged that applicant be permitted to make this extension. The
city atiorney said that he hoped that it would not be necessary
to abandon the Forrest Street loop. He stated, however, that,
if it became a choice between keeping the présent tvo loops with—
out extension and applicant's proposal, the city would favor the
latter for the reason that it would serve the transportation

requirements of the greater number of people.




A.31611 IB *

Representatives of patrons of the Forrest Street séév-
ice protested against its discontinuance. They said that resi-
dents in that part of the Burbank district had had this service
for some time, that West San Carlos Street was a considerable
distance ffom many of their residences, and that withdrawa; of
the Forrest Street service would impose hardships on‘many ?eople.

Peerless Stages claimed ihatit serves the Burbank area v
with two of its lines. It asked that the Commission‘deny appli- e
cant's proposal to extend service in that area on the grounds
that Peerless was the pioneer and therefore should Bejpfotected
against the intrusion of another line. Peerless&;lécal managér

' stated that it had served the county hospital for many yéars.
He submitted a petition signed by residents of MacArﬁhur;Streét
protesting against the operation of applicant's busSés on that
street. As in the case of the Meridian Road situatién, pro-'
testant offered ©o provide any additional service which public v
convenience and necessity may require. |

Other rerouting propésals involving minor changes are
rot controversial and require no discussion.

The record shows that extended service in the Santa
Clara, Willow Glen and Burbank areas is necessary to meet the
‘public need for transpertation. Protestant, Peerless Sta@es;
does not serve Santa Clara and, concededly, servesQonlyfa?part
of the remainder of the San Jose-Santa Clara area.‘ It is pre-
dominantly an interurban rather than an urban carrier. Its
urban service in the area in questioﬁ is.incideﬁtaiﬁto its other
operations. The need for local service, it is clear, would best

be met by the integrated operations of San Jose City Lines. It

Rl

.




f

4.31611 13 @ | o

has been demonstrated on this record that the local service require-

- ments of the districts in which Peerless operates are not limited to

the restricted service which Peerless can provide, that these require-
ments are not being fully met, and that the nature of the Peerless
operations is such that it has not and cannot provide the character
of arca-wide local service that the public should have in the
San Jose-Santa Clara area.
| Applicant has failed to establish that discontinuance of
the Forrest Street loop in the Burbank district is warranted at this
time. In all other respects, applicant's service proposals are
justified and should be adopted. The differences between‘these pPro-
posals and the recommendations of the ‘staff witness afe not greaﬁ.
They involve chiefly operating problems which should Be 1laft to the
discretion of applicant's management.

Applicant secks a certificate of public convenience and
necessity embodying all of its existing operative rights and the pro-

posed extensions in lieu of the various separately acquired operative

rights which 1t now possessess

Applicant's rights should be incorporated in a new certifi-

cate, as sought.

The service matters above discussed are related to proposed
fare increases. Applicant's basic cash fare is seven cents. Tokens
the equivalent of a cash fare are sold at the rate of four for 25
cents (63 cents each). For applicant's regular service a single cash
fare or one token applies to intrazone sérvice; an additional fare,
cash or token, applies when interzone service is involved. Applicant
proposes té réise its basic cash fa‘.:;e to 10 cents and its token basis
to four for 30 cents (7% cents each). Under this proposal an addi-
tional fare would be charged for interzone movements as at present.

Twenty-ride school children's fares are proposed to be maintained at

the existing levels of five cents intrazone and seven cents interzone.




-+
. - .

A.31611 MD*

Evidence concerning the financlal resulis of Apﬁlicant‘s
operations and the trends in the patronage of 1ts service and in the
use of tokens was submitted by wiltnesses for applicant énd Ey a
transportation department engineer. Estimates of future opeﬁating
results and of the effect of the proposed service extenSions‘thereon
were also submitted by these witnesses. ' |

The results of applicant's operations'during 1950, as dis-
closed by exhibits of record, are shown in the following tgbulation:

(L (@)
Operating Revenues 699,448 $763 03k
Operating Expenses 6283110+ 685,210% [/
.Net Operating Revenues : ‘ e
. Before Federal Income Taxes $ 71,338 $ 77,83
Provision For Federal | R
Income Taxes _154325 ZQJQ&é v
Net Operating Revemuies ~ | ‘ /
After Federal Income Taxes $ 52,963 $ 57,777 <
Operating Ratios: ‘ : ‘ :
Before Federal Income Taxes 89.80? 89.80%

After Federal Income Taxes 92.427 92.43%
‘ Y

(1) For cleven-month period ended November 30,
1950, as shown in applicant's Exhibit No. 7.

(2) TFor calendar year 1950 based on actual first
eleven months' figures "sanualized™ or pro-
jeeted for a full year as shown in the
Department?s Exhibit No. 15. :

*  TIncludes State Corporation Franchise Tax (State
Income Tax). ‘

From the foregoing it 1s clear that, judged by 1950 oper-
ating results, applicant does not need any increase in its fares.
While there is no consequential dirference between applicant's and
the cngineer's figures covering 1950 results, their cstimotes of
future operating results vary widely. Both submittedjtheir‘

-8=




A.316LL MD* *

predictions for 1951 based on present fares and routes and on pro-

posed fares and routes. These estimates follow:

Present Pares Pfoposed Teres
1) 2 R VN

Operating Revenues 707,250 $763,630  5862,350 ' $956,05 55
Operating Expenses 211;313* 588 765, Ohl* 73# 860

Net Operating Revenues

Before Federal Income Taxes (FL.B88) § 75,530 § 979302 $221,195 v

Provision For Federal

Income Taxes - 29,039% 32¢5QQ 124 hvz*,/

Net Operating Revenues

After Federal Income Taves (EEEEE) § 45,595 6 57,807 ¢ 96,778~

Opcrating Ratios:
Before Federal Income Taxes 100 66ﬁ 90. ll% £8.72% 76 ,82% v

After Federal Income Taxes 100.66%  9%.03% 63. 30% 89. 33% V’.

(1) Applicant's estimates.

(2) Department's estimates.

*  IncludesState Corporation Franchise Tax (State
Income Tax).

) - Indicates loss.

(

In revenues, the differences in the estimates are

accounted for chiefly by the divergent views of the witnesses with
regard to the number of passengers which wili be carried. ‘Thcy
agreed that therc had been a continuing downtrend in the pusber of
passengers traveling over applicant’s lines for sone time. Thelr
studies show that, while in 1949 12,702,890 passcngérsiwere carried,
only 11,532,968 were carried in 1950. Applicant's witness?said'that
the downtrend in number of passengers had neot been arrcstcd»and pre-
dicted that under the present routes and fares only 10,733 962 pas-=
sengers yould be carried Iin 1951. The department's w;tness, on the
other hand, claimed that patronage of applicant's lincs woﬁld level
off in 1951 and said that 11,479,250 passengers would be & Teason-

2ble costimate under these c¢ircumstances. The witnesses also took

-0-




A‘.Bléll—m' ’

into consideration increased patronage which could be expected from
the extended service, as well as the loss.of passengers which would
result from increased fares. Their estimates in these respects‘fol~
low their views with regard to general patronage, applicant's wit-

ness taking a somewhat more pessimistic view than the department's

witness.
The differences in the witnesses' over-all revenue figures

also reflect differences in their estimates of token use and of
charter bus and advertising revenues. Applicant's witness predicted
token use amounting to 80 percent under the proposed fares, while
the department's witness claimed that 70 percent would b¢ a faif
estimate. The former's figure for charter bus revenue was $12,00Q
and the latter's $15,265. For advertising revenue, their estimates
were $8,500 and $10,700, respectively. The engineer also made an
adjustment of $3,400 for unredeemed tokens and school tickets. No
allowance was made by the applicant for this contingencyL
In their estimates of expensés, the witnesées are not as
far apart as in their revenue calculations. The chief‘difference
in estimated costs involving the determinations to bg made herein-
after is in management, supervision and accounting expenée. Appli-
cant figured this expense as $37,870 for 1951 on a percéﬁtage of
revenue basis and the department's witness as $23,115 on a study of
such services involving a similar and affiliated bus lire.
Increased wages negotiated between applicant and its
employees since the above-described cost estimates were submitted

amount to $25,248. This additional expense must, of coﬁrse, be

given effect.

-10-




'A-33.6ll-lr.v" .

Having heretofore concluded that additional service is
required in order to mect the public need, further discussion of the
revenues and expenses which may reasonably be anticipated will be
confined to operations under the. extended service'pian.-

Applicant 's showing with respect to anticipated patronage
rests on the belief that the downtrend in number of passengers
carried will continue but at a less accelerated pacé. «It estimated
that thé loss of patronage would amount to three-qugrters of the
loss indicated by a straight projection of the trehd; On the other
hand, the engineer claimed that patronage would level off because
of increased population and employment. For the determinations to
be made here, the number of future passengers will‘Ee considered as
approximately midway between the two estimates. .

With regard to token use under applicant's proposed fares,
the current experience of 77 percent will be used instead-of eizher
of the estimates.

Similarly, the approximate figures of 19503for advertising
and charter bus revenue will be used rather than either‘of the
witnesses' estimates. These approximate figures are 59,500 for
advertising and $15,000 for charter revenue. An adjﬁstmént of ‘
£3,L00 for unredeemed tokens and tickets will be made in revenués;
as recommended by the staff witness.

Applicant's use of a percentage of revenue basis for
management expense has not been substantiated. The engineer's
estimate of $§23,115, based on an actual study of a similér operation,
will be used instead of applicant's $37,870 figure. The engineer's
calculations for other costs appear well supported and will be
employed in reaching the probable over-all cost determination. Thel

wage increase figure of $25,248 covered by Decision No. L5479, supra,
will be added to the other costs.

-1ll-




A. 31611—mmf.

With the adjustments in 1951 estimates hereinbefore dis~
cussed, the following annual results for future operations under
applicant's proposed rates are indicated:

Operating Revenues $902,235 "
Operating Expenses ' 273

Net Operating Revenues ‘
Before Federal Income Taxes $LL.7, 962

Provision for Federal Income

Taxes __91;22&'

Net Operating Revenues After
Federal Income Taxes $ 80,608

Operating Ratios: .
Before Federal Income Taxes . 83.60%
Afver Federal Income Taxes 91.07%

» Includes State Corporation Franchise Tax (State Income Tax).

Applicant's rate base and its prospective rate of return
for future operations remain to be discussed. There is little
difference between applicant's rate base figure and that of the
department's witness. The former estimated the average rate base

for 1951 as $525,722; the latter arrived at a corresponding figure

of $510,520. The only important differences are $12,500 which

applicant describes as the Muse value" of five fully depreciated
busses and some $900 as drivers' change fund. These amounts were
not allowed by the department's engineer. His figures will be.
used. The rate of return reflected by the above-ihdicated operating
result is 15.79 percent under the proposed extended ser?ice and the
proposed increased fares. The proposed fare structure ié higher
than the structure necessary to enable applicant to maintain

adequate service and to earn a reasonable profit.

~12-




13.31611-:;1:.

Estimates of future revenués and expenses‘undér certain
other fare bases were also submitted by the department'S witness.
They cover operations under (a) a 7-cent cash fare and no tokens,
(b) a 10-cent cash fare with 6%-cent tokens, and (c) a 10-cént:cash
fare with 6-2/3-cent tokens. The engineer recommended that the
additional fare for interzone service be reduced from a full cash
fare or token to 5 cents cash. He said that the distances involved
did not warrant a full additional fare being charged. The recom-
mended inter zone basis has been given effect in his revenue
estimates under the alternate fare bases. With the adjustment in
revenues to a future passenger level midway between the engineer's
and the company's estimates, and with the other adjustments inv
revenues and expenses hereinbefore determined to be necessary, the
indicated results under the alternate fare bases are as follows:

10 Cents 10 Cents
7 Cents Cash or Cash or

Cash 4 Tokens' for 3 Tokens for
No Tokens 25 Cents 20 Cents

Operating Revenues P 811,160 $ 789,950 $ 8&3,650
Operating Expenses 755,308 755,938 755,328

Net Operating Revenues Before . :
Federal Income Taxes $ 55,852 § 34,012 $ 88,522

Provision for Federal Income .
Taxes 20,267 9,539 36,31L%

Net Operating Revenues After
Federal Income Taxes $ 35,585 & 24,473 $ 52,208

Operating Ratios: |
Before Federal Income Taxes  93.11% 95.69% 89.51%
After Federal Income Taxes 95.61% 96.90% 93.81%
Rate Base $ 510,520 $ 510,520  § 510,520
Rate of Return 6.97% L.79%  10.23%

*Includes State Corporation Franchise Tax (State Income Tax).

~13-




|

-A.Bléll-m.« | o ‘

The 7-cent cash fare basis leaves a fair margin between
revenues and expenses. It also provides for a more reasonable
return on applicant's investment than the other alternate fare plans.
Accordingly, it should be authorized instead of applicant‘s prdﬁosed
higher basis.

. The foregoing revenue and expense figures include oper-
ations involving occasmonal and seasonal service to Alum Rock Park,
to the county fair grounds to the municipal baseball etad:mm and
to the speedway, as well as operatmons involving the'chqrter bus
service. .

The Alum Rock service is proposed to be kept under zone

fares. The intorzone additional fare basis recommended by the
engineer appears justified and should be adopted. |

For the other occ¢asional and seasonal serVicé; appl#cant
propoées, instead of zone fares, specific fare arrangements for
each of the three operations. 'The recommended fare basis in each
case was said to have been designed to satisfy the yarticular |
demands of the traffic and to give effe¢t to the circumstances and
conditions surrounding it. However, these fares are built on the
10-cent cash fare proposal which applicant has failed to justify.
The sought bases will be modified to a 7-cent cash unit basis. In
other respects they will be authorized.

In regard to the propesed cancellation of hourly rates

for special or charter bus service, applicant's witness explaihed

 that these operations were entirely dissimilar from the common

carrier service and that they could continue to be provided only
under contract and at rates taking into account and varying with

the particular type of service invelved. The sougat cancellatibn

-1l




.31611-mma |

will be pormitted. This is being done because the record indicates
that these operations will not be common carrier operations.

Upon consideration of all of the evidence of:record the
Commission finds (1) that public convenience and necessity require
the proposed cxtended service to the extent hercinbefore indicated
and as provided by the order herein; (2) that Peerldss Stages, Inc.,
in the territory which it serves is not sroviding a satisfactory
local service for passengers requiring transportation within the
San Josc-Santa Clara arca; (3) that the proposed increased fares
have been justified to the extent hereinbefore indicated and as
provided by the order hercin; (4) that cancellation of fares for
special or charter bus service has likewise been justified§ and
(5) that in all other respects the proposals contained in the

application, as amended, have not been justified.

—emm e e ——

Based on the evidence of record and on the conclusions
and findings set forth in the preceding opinion,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED:

(1) That a certificate of public convenience and

necessity be and it is hereby granted to San Jose City Lines, Inc.,

-15-




A. 31611 1lm

a California corporation, authorizing the establishment and opera-
tion of service as a passenger stage corporation,_asrdéfined in
Seetion 24 of the Public Utilities Act, for the transportation of
passengers within an area consisting of the Citles of San Jose

and Santa Clara and adjacent unincorporated territory..

(2) That the certificate of public convenience and
necessity granted in the above paragraph shall supersede passenger
stage certificates granted by the decisions listed belbw, as well
as any other passenger stage operative rights held by‘app;icdht,
a1l of which are hereby canceled, revoked and annulled, t¢gexher

with any orders amendatory thereof.

Decision No. Application No.
3419 24129
34375 : 24303
34638 24462

(2w12%"
37074 (26098

(26107
39113 27578
39795 : 27999
L0066 28251
40849 28657
41697 29302
42900 30169
43776 30719

. (3) That in conducting passenger stage operations pursuant
_to the certificate granted herein, applicant shall cémply with and |
observe the following service regulations:

a. Applicant shall file a written acceptance of
the certificate herein granted within a period of
not to exceed thirty (30) dzys after the effecﬁive
date hereof.

b. Subject to the authority of the Commission to
change or modify them by further order, appli-
cant shall conduct operations pursuant to the ;
certificate herein granted over and‘along the

I following routes or any combinations thereof:

16




A - 31611"mm

SANTA CLARA - ¥ING ROAD — LINDA VISTA LINE -~ ROUTE NO. 1

Beginning at a point in the County of Santa Clara at

Miguelito Road and Alum Rock Avenue; thence in a westerly direction
along Alum Rock Avenue to the San Jose City Limits, continuing aleng
East Santa Clara Street, West Santa Clara Street and The Alameda, in
the City of San Jose, to Bellomy Street in the City of Santa Clara;
thence-  along Grant Street, Franklin Street, Monroe Street, Lexington
ggreet, Gould Street, Harrison Street, Monroe Street to Franklin
ree.co 1 '

Also, beginning at the intersection of Main Street and
Franklin Street, thence along Main Street, Reed Street, wWashington
Street and Wistar Street. ‘ f

Also, turn around block in the City of San Jose on East

Santa Clara Street bounded by South Thirty-fourth Street, Shortridge
Avenue and King Road.

NORTH FIRST STREET - COTTACE GROVE LINE -- ROUTE NO. 2

Beginning at the intersection of Rosemary Street and North
First Street in the City of San Jose, thence around a loop bounded by
Rosemary Street, Keoncrest Avenue, Gish Road and North First Street,
thence in & southerly direction along North First Street and South
First Street 'to West Alma Avenue, thence along West Alma Avenue to -
Almaden Avenue, thence along Almaden Avenue t0 est Humboldt Street,
thence along West Humboldt Street to Palm Street, thence aloag Palm
gtreet to Willow Street, thence along Willow Street to South %irst
Treet., - ‘

LINCOLN AVENUE ~ TENTH AND KEYES LINE -- ROUTE NO. 3

Beginning at the intersection of East Reed Street and
Seventh Street in the City of Sar Jose, thence along East Reed Street
to South Tenth Street, along South Tenth Street to Keyes Street, along
Keyes Street to South Seventh Street, along South Seventh Street to
East Reed Street, along East Reed Street to South Fifth Street, along
South Fifth Street to hast William Street, along East William énreet
to South First Street, along South First Street to Test Santa Clara
Street, along West Santa Clara Street to Montgomery Street, along
Montgomery Street to Crandall Street, along Crandall Street to Cahill
Street, along Cahill Street to west San Fernando Street, along West
San Fernando Street to Montgomery Street, along Montgomery Street and
Bird Avenue to Coe Avenue, along Coe Avenue to Lincoln Avenue, along
Lincoln Averue to Curtner Avenue at which point the line divides, one
section traverses west on Curtner Avenue to Shibley Avenue, thence
around the block bounded by Shibley Avenue, Livingston Avenue and .
Iansford Avenue. The other leg traverses east from Lincoln Avenue on
Curtner Avenue t¢ Bridge Yay, along Bridge “Jay to Maleone Road, along
Malone Road to Bird Avenuve, along Bird Avenue to Byerley Avenue,
along Byerley Avenue to Lincoln avenve, thence returning over same
route to Cahill and Crandadl Street, thence along Cahill Street o
West Santa Clara Street continuing to the point of beginning.

-17-




A.3161)-mm . : .

DELMAS AVENUE - WILLOW STREET - MERIDIAN ROAD AND MINNESOTA AVENUE
TTNE - SROUTE NO. 4 - \

Beginning at the intersection of West San Carlos Street and
Market Street, northerly along Market Street to VWest Santa Clara
Street, along West Santa Clara Street to South Second Street, aleng
South Second Street to East San Carlos Street, along East San Carlos
Street and West San Carlos Street to Vine Street, along Vine Street
to Grant Street, along Grant Street to Delmas Avenwe, along Delmas
hvenue to Willow Street, along Willow Street to Bird Avenue at which
point the line divides, orne leg traversing westerly along Willow
Street to lMeridian Road, along Meridian Road to Willowhurst Avenue,
thence around the block bouncded by Willowhurst avenue, Birch Street
and Hamilton Avenue. The other leg begins at Bird Avenue and Willow
Street, thence along Bird Avenue to Minnesota svenue, along Minnesota
Avenue to Hicks Avenue, along Hicks &venue to Mildred Street, along
Mildred Street to Cherry avenue, along Cherry hLvenue to Glenwood
Lvenue, along Glenwood Avenue to Washington Avenue, along Washingvon
Avenue %o Minnesota avenue. - ‘

BASCOM AVENUE - SEVENTEENTH AND BERRYESSA LINE - ROUTElNO.Aj

Beginning at the intersection of Seventeenth and Rosa
Street, thence around the block bounded by Rosa Street, North Fif-
teenth Street, Vestal Street and North Seventeenth Street, thence
south along Noxth Seventeenth Street to East Julian Street, along
Zast Julian Street to North Sixth Street, along North Sixth Street
to St. John Street, along St. John Street to North Second Street,
along North Second Street and South Second Street to East San
Fernando Street, along East San Fernando Street and West San Fernando
Street to Delmas Avenue, along Delmas Avenue To West San Carloes
Street, along West Sar Carlos Street to MacArthur Avenue, along Mac-
Arthur Avenue to Pioneer .venue, along Ploneer Lvenue to Bradley
Avenue, along Bradley Avenuve to Moorpark avenue, along Moorpark
L(venue to Irving Avenue and along Irving avenue to West San Carlos
treet. :

Ailso, beginning at the intersection of Vest San Carles
Street and Bascom avenue, thence along Bascom Avenue to Forrest
Street, along Forrest Street to Brooklyn ivenue and along Brooklyn
Lvenue to ‘est San Carlos Street. :

. IRPORT - TWENTY~SECOND AND WILLI4M LINE —- ROUTE NO. 6

Beginning with a loop around the block bounded by Hamline

treet, Walnut Street, Newhall Streetv, thence south along Colemam
Street to Polhemus Street, along Polhemus Street to Stockton! Avenue,
along Stockton Lvenue to West Julian Street, along West Julian Street
to North First Street, along North First Street to St. John Street,
along St. John Street to North Second Street, along North Second
Street and South Second Street to East San Carlos Street, along East
San Carlos Street to South Seventeenth Street, along South Sevens
teenth Street to East San aAntonio Street, along East San .Antonio
Street to South Twenty-second Street, along South Twenty-second
Street to East William Street, along East William Street to South
ghirteenth Street, along South Thirteenth Street to East San Carloes
treet.,

-18=




!

PARK AVENUE - LUNA PARK LINE -- ROUTE NO. 7

Beginning at the intersection of North Tenth and East
Empire Street, thence northerly along North Tenth Street to Rosa
Street, along Rosa Street to North Thirteenth Street, alongz North
Thirteenth Street to East Empire Street, along East Empire Street
to North Seventh Street, along North Seventh Street to Washington
Street, along Washington Street to North Fifth Street, alonz North
Fifth Street to East Santa Clara Street, along East Santa Clara
Street and West Santa Clara Street to Market Street, along Market
Street to Park Avenue, along Park Avenue to Naglee Avenue, along
Naglee Avenue to Dana Avenue, along Dana Avenue to Emory Street,
along Emory Street to Park Avenue, along Park Avenue to Newhall
Street, along Newhall Street to Monroce Street, along Monroce Street
to Cherrystone Drive, along Cherrystone Drive to Basconm Avenue,
along Basconm Avenue 1o Newhall Street. Also along Park Avenue
between Enory Street and Naglee Avenue.

OCCASIONAL AND SEASONAL ROUTES:
ALUM ROCK PARK SERVICE'

Beginning at the intersection of Miguelito Road and Alum
Rock Avenue in the County of Santa Clara, thence along Alum Rock
Avenue into Alum Rock Park on what is known as the Lower Road or
gntragcedBoad returnzng to point of origin via the Upper Road or
xit Road.

SANTA CLARA CCUNTY FAIR GROUND SERVICE

Beginning at the intersection of First and Santa Clara
Street in the City of San Jose, thence south along South First
Street to the City limits, thence continuing along Monterey Road to
Tully Reoad, along Tully Road to the main entrance of the County
Fair Grounds. .

SPECIAL SAN JOSE MUNICIPAL BASEBALL STADIUM SERVICE

Beginning at the intersection of First and Santa Clara
Streets, thence south along South First Street to East William
Street, 2long East William Street to South Fifth Street, along South
Fifth Street to East Reed Street, along East Reed Street to South
Tenth Street, along South Tenth Street to East Alma. Avenue, along
Zast Alma Avenue to Senter Road, along Senter Road to Keyes Street,
along Keyes Street to South Tenth Street.

-19~




A. 31611 I" .

SPECTAL SERVICE TO SAN JOSE SPEEDWAY

Beginning at the intersection of East Santa Clara Street
and King Road, thence southerly along K;ng Road to Swift Lane,
along Swift Lane to entrance of San Jose Speedway.

(h) That applicant be and it is hereby authorized to turn
its motor vehicles at ternini or enroute either in the intersection
of streets or by operating around a block contiguous to street |
intersections provided that local municipal traffic fegulations are
observed.

(5) That applicant be and i£ is hereby authorized to
establish concurrently with inauguration of the above-described
service, and on not less than five (5) days' notice to the Commis-
sion and to the publie, (a) for regular and Alua Rock Parﬁ service
and with transfer privileges, an intrazone cash fare basis of seven
cents, an interzone cash fare baois of 12 cents cash for two-zone
service and 17 cents cash for three-zone service, (b) for occasiomal
and seasonal service and without transfer privileges to the county
fair grounds and the municipal baseball stadium, n cash fnre basis
of seven cents and to the speedway a cash fare basis of 14 cents,
(¢) zone arrangements and rules and regulations proposed in the
application, as amended, other than those inconsistent with the
fares herein authorized, and (d) cancellation of present tariff
fares for special or charter bus sarvice.

(6) That, in addition to the customary filing and posting
of tariffs and time schedules, applicant shall give not iess than
five (5) days' notice of the above-described changes to the public
by distributing and posting in its busses a printed explanation,
or, if fcasible, a small map of the areas involved, or both, showing

clearly the changes in routes and the new fares.

-2Qw=




a.31611 1Hl ®

(7) That the permissive authority herein granted to
establish changes in applicant's fare structure if exercised must
include the reductions as well as increases involved and this
authority shall expire unless exercised within ninety. (90) days

after the effective date of this order.
IT IS HEREBY FURTEER ORDERED that in all other respects

the above-entitled application, as amended, be and it is hereby

denied.
This order shall become effective twenty (20) days after

the date hereof.
Dated at San Francisco, California, this -Ffzf! day of

April, 1951.

B L7

Commissioners - ~.~

LT

-21-




